
Loop Data Statistics

Post-Race Report

Aaron's 499

May 1, 2005

Provided by STATS LLC and NASCAR - Thursday, January 22, 2009



NASCAR Nextel Cup Series

Sum of driver position on each lap - divided by the laps run in the race.

Rk. Driver Team

Average

Place

Car

Number

Average Running Position

May 1, 2005

Talladega Superspeedway

Aaron's 499

Finish 

Pos.

Jeff Gordon Dupont 2.1551 24  1

Jimmie Johnson Lowe's 6.3872 48  20

Elliott Sadler M&M's 9.3613 38  6

Tony Stewart Home Depot 11.5524 20  2

Kurt Busch IRWIN Industrial Tools 11.5575 97  7

Dale Earnhardt Jr. Budweiser 12.0626 8  15

Matt Kenseth Dewalt 12.4027 17  11

Jamie McMurray Texaco/Havoline 12.8098 42  5

Martin Truex Jr. Bass Pro Shops 13.8669 1  21

Michael Waltrip NAPA Auto Parts 14.20110 15  3

Kevin Harvick GM Goodwrench 14.74711 29  12

Scott Riggs Valvoline 14.96912 10  27

Mark Martin Viagra 16.38713 6  33

Jeff Burton Cingular Wireless 16.50514 31  10

Rusty Wallace Miller Lite 18.20115 2  22

Jeremy Mayfield Dodge Dealers/UAW 18.53616 19  4

Ryan Newman ALLTEL 20.91217 12  39

Bobby Labonte Interstate Batteries 21.04618 18  23

Mike Wallace Lucas Oil Products 21.13419 4  28

Johnny Sauter Miccosukee Resorts 21.41820 09  16

Kasey Kahne Dodge Dealers/UAW 21.86121 9  24

Dave Blaney Jack Daniel's 21.93822 07  19

Sterling Marlin Coors Light 21.97923 40  34

Casey Mears Target 22.80424 41  14

Brian Vickers GMAC/ditech.com 23.04125 25  37

Boris Said Centrix Financial 23.08226 36  35

Scott Wimmer Caterpillar 23.97427 22  38

Greg Biffle National Guard/Charter 24.22228 16  13

Joe Nemechek U.S. Army 24.90229 01  31

Travis Kvapil Kodak/Jasper Engines 24.96430 77  18

Ken Schrader Schwan's Home Delivery 25.72231 49  8

Jason Leffler Fed Ex Express 28.54632 11  26

Dale Jarrett UPS 28.68033 88  9

Mike Skinner badboymowers.com 29.07234 23  42

Kerry Earnhardt Bass Pro Shops 31.16535 33  17

Ricky Rudd Motorcraft Genuine Parts 31.43836 21  30

Mike Bliss NetZero/Best Buy 31.88737 0  36

Jeff Green Cheerios/Betty Crocker 33.34038 43  25

Hermie Sadler Peak Fitness 33.34539 66  29

Kyle Busch Kellogg's 33.38740 5  41

Bobby Hamilton Jr. Tide 33.70641 32  40

Carl Edwards Scotts/Ortho 39.87642 99  32

Kyle Petty Georgia Pacific/Brawny 42.86143 45  43
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NASCAR Nextel Cup Series

Driver Start

Quality

Passes
Car

No.

Box Score

May 1, 2005

Talladega Superspeedway

Aaron's 499

Mid

Race Finish

High

Pos

Low

Pos

Avg

Pos

Green

Passes

Green 

Times

Passed

# of      

Fastest

Laps

Laps in

Top 15

Laps

Led

Total

Laps Pts
19 Laps
to Go

Driver

Rating

Green Flag Passes for the Lead: 

Pass

Diff.

% of 

Quality

Passes

% of 

Laps in

Top 15

% of 

Laps

Led

 79

Jeff Gordon24  2  1  1  1  26  130  131  120  5  192  139  194  190 1 135.5-1 92.3 71.699.02

Tony Stewart20  11  27  2  1  35  445  462  269  2  139  2  194  175 8 100.9-17 60.4 1.071.612

Michael Waltrip15  38  5  3  1  40  485  426  269  11  127  2  194  170 7 100.7 59 55.5 1.065.514

Jeremy Mayfield19  22  23  4  3  36  504  500  194  6  76  0  194  160 13 90.4 4 38.5 .039.219

Jamie McMurray42  13  24  5  2  34  374  369  246  5  135  0  194  155 4 101.5 5 65.8 .069.613

Elliott Sadler38  3  3  6  1  37  364  360  276  1  156  9  194  155 5 105.0 4 75.8 4.680.49

Kurt Busch97  10  10  7  1  34  443  442  319  5  141  1  194  151 16 97.5 1 72.0 .572.712

Ken Schrader49  42  25  8  1  42  267  246  61  6  43  1  194  147 15 80.2 21 22.8 .522.226

Dale Jarrett88  14  38  9  7  42  175  195  46  8  33  0  194  138 17 64.7-20 26.3 .017.029

Jeff Burton31  27  11  10  2  37  481  467  274  1  109  0  194  134 11 84.5 14 57.0 .056.217

Matt Kenseth17  23  22  11  1  35  369  345  247  6  124  0  194  130 9 86.6 24 66.9 .063.912

Kevin Harvick29  1  2  12  1  43  357  392  247  9  133  12  194  132 10 88.2-35 69.2 6.268.615

Greg Biffle16  29  37  13  1  40  361  355  105  8  64  2  194  129 6 65.9 6 29.1 1.033.024

Casey Mears41  26  35  14  8  40  314  328  105  2  31  0  193  121 20 55.5-14 33.4 .016.023

Dale Earnhardt Jr.8  36  4  15  1  36  467  430  322  3  145  3  193  123 3 92.4 37 69.0 1.574.712

Johnny Sauter09  43  21  16  8  42  381  386  94  1  33  0  192  115 21 56.1-5 24.7 .017.021

Kerry Earnhardt33  31  39  17  2  41  149  150  0  5  1  0  190  112 22 43.3-1 .0 .0.531

Travis Kvapil77  9  33  18  6  39  279  326  66  6  45  0  188  109 14 63.4-47 23.7 .023.225

Dave Blaney07  8  15  19  2  38  329  340  102  2  45  0  187  106 23 58.2-11 31.0 .023.222

Jimmie Johnson48  6  8  20  1  29  348  353  332  4  182  8  186  108 2 101.2-5 95.4 4.193.86

Martin Truex Jr.1  32  13  21  2  32  522  519  290  4  117  0  186  100 12 81.1 3 55.6 .060.314

Rusty Wallace2  20  9  22  2  36  336  305  210  3  82  0  180  97 24 66.5 31 62.5 .042.318

Bobby Labonte18  15  20  23  1  36  472  485  138  6  39  1  174  99 19 73.2-13 29.2 .520.121

Kasey Kahne9  19  14  24  4  37  416  453  136  2  49  0  172  91 25 60.8-37 32.7 .025.322
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NASCAR Nextel Cup Series

Driver Start

Quality

Passes
Car

No.

Box Score

May 1, 2005

Talladega Superspeedway

Aaron's 499

Mid

Race Finish

High

Pos

Low

Pos

Avg

Pos

Green

Passes

Green 

Times

Passed

# of      

Fastest

Laps

Laps in

Top 15

Laps

Led

Total

Laps Pts
19 Laps
to Go

Driver

Rating

Pass

Diff.

% of 

Quality

Passes

% of 

Laps in

Top 15

% of 

Laps

Led

Jeff Green43  39  40  25  19  42  136  121  0  2  0  0  172  88 26 53.8 15 .0 .0.033

Jason Leffler11  18  28  26  9  42  319  318  39  4  8  0  171  85 28 53.4 1 12.2 .04.129

Scott Riggs10  4  19  27  1  38  275  287  263  2  129  4  171  87 29 81.8-12 95.6 2.166.515

Mike Wallace4  33  12  28  1  39  383  346  183  5  67  1  171  84 30 62.4 37 47.8 .534.521

Hermie Sadler66  30  41  29  18  41  54  89  0  0  0  0  170  76 18 41.0-35 .0 .0.033

Ricky Rudd21  7  36  30  7  43  178  232  18  7  4  0  170  73 31 40.5-54 10.1 .02.131

Joe Nemechek01  24  16  31  1  41  392  373  88  2  29  1  169  75 32 57.6 19 22.4 .514.925

Carl Edwards99  21  42  32  4  43  17  5  0  2  1  0  166  67 34 32.0 12 .0 .0.540

Mark Martin6  16  7  33  1  33  330  326  228  2  104  3  166  69 33 72.9 4 69.1 1.553.616

Sterling Marlin40  25  32  34  2  42  333  333  179  2  74  0  162  61 35 66.6 0 53.8 .038.122

Boris Said36  12  30  35  3  35  372  388  72  3  29  0  146  58 27 53.5-16 19.4 .014.923

Mike Bliss0  28  26  36  2  42  271  304  19  2  5  0  141  55 36 45.7-33 7.0 .02.632

Brian Vickers25  37  34  37  4  39  280  292  161  1  68  0  139  52 38 57.8-12 57.5 .035.123

Scott Wimmer22  17  6  38  4  40  401  391  158  1  57  0  139  49 39 57.4 10 39.4 .029.424

Ryan Newman12  5  18  39  1  39  353  354  210  1  80  5  135  51 37 78.4-1 59.5 2.641.221

Bobby Hamilton Jr.32  40  29  40  15  41  286  279  2  2  0  0  132  43 40 37.9 7 .7 .0.034

Kyle Busch5  35  31  41  10  41  256  236  15  5  4  0  132  40 41 58.6 20 5.9 .02.133

Mike Skinner23  34  17  42  4  42  464  425  31  2  8  0  132  37 42 61.5 39 6.7 .04.129

Kyle Petty45  41  43  43  39  43  3  7  0  0  0  0  106  34 43 23.6-4 .0 .0.043
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NASCAR Nextel Cup Series

Driver Start

Quality

Passes
Car

No.

Box Score

Mid

Race Finish

High

Pos

Low

Pos

Avg

Pos

Green

Passes

Green 

Times

Passed

# of      

Fastest

Laps

Laps in

Top 15

Laps

Led

Total

Laps Pts
19 Laps
to Go

Glossary

Driver

Rating

Pass

Diff.

% of 

Quality

Passes

% of 

Laps in

Top 15

% of 

Laps

Led

Column Name

Driver Rating:

Passing Differential:

Green Times Passed:

Green Passes:

Fastest Laps:

Formula combining the following categories: Win, Finish, Top-15 Finish, Average Running Position while on Lead Lap, Average 

Speed Under Green, Fastest Lap, Led Most Laps, Lead-Lap Finish. Maximum: 150 points per race.

Total passes minues the number of times passed under a green flag

Number of times passed under a green flag

Green flag passes for position

How many times driver had the fastest lap of all drivers

Quality Passes: Number of times passing a car running in the Top 15 while under a green flag
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NASCAR Nextel Cup Series

Rk. Driver Team

Pos

Gained

Car

Number

Closers

May 1, 2005

Talladega Superspeedway

Aaron's 499

Positions improved in the last 10 percent (19 laps) of the race.

19 Laps 

To Go 

Finish 

Pos.

Kurt Busch IRWIN Industrial Tools  9t1 97  16  7

Jeremy Mayfield Dodge Dealers/UAW  9t1 19  13  4

Dale Jarrett UPS  83 88  17  9

Ken Schrader Schwan's Home Delivery  74 49  15  8

Casey Mears Target  6t5 41  20  14

Tony Stewart Home Depot  6t5 20  8  2

Kerry Earnhardt Bass Pro Shops  5t7 33  22  17

Johnny Sauter Miccosukee Resorts  5t7 09  21  16

Dave Blaney Jack Daniel's  4t9 07  23  19

Michael Waltrip NAPA Auto Parts  4t9 15  7  3

Carl Edwards Scotts/Ortho  2t11 99  34  32

Jason Leffler Fed Ex Express  2t11 11  28  26

Scott Riggs Valvoline  2t11 10  29  27

Mike Wallace Lucas Oil Products  2t11 4  30  28

Rusty Wallace Miller Lite  2t11 2  24  22

Jeff Burton Cingular Wireless  1t16 31  11  10

Jeff Green Cheerios/Betty Crocker  1t16 43  26  25

Kasey Kahne Dodge Dealers/UAW  1t16 9  25  24

Sterling Marlin Coors Light  1t16 40  35  34

Joe Nemechek U.S. Army  1t16 01  32  31

Ricky Rudd Motorcraft Genuine Parts  1t16 21  31  30

Brian Vickers GMAC/ditech.com  1t16 25  38  37

Scott Wimmer Caterpillar  1t16 22  39  38

Mike Bliss NetZero/Best Buy  0t24 0  36  36

Kyle Busch Kellogg's  0t24 5  41  41

Jeff Gordon Dupont  0t24 24  1  1

Bobby Hamilton Jr. Tide  0t24 32  40  40

Mark Martin Viagra  0t24 6  33  33

Kyle Petty Georgia Pacific/Brawny  0t24 45  43  43

Mike Skinner badboymowers.com  0t24 23  42  42

Jamie McMurray Texaco/Havoline -1t31 42  4  5

Elliott Sadler M&M's -1t31 38  5  6

Kevin Harvick GM Goodwrench -2t33 29  10  12

Matt Kenseth Dewalt -2t33 17  9  11

Ryan Newman ALLTEL -2t33 12  37  39

Travis Kvapil Kodak/Jasper Engines -4t36 77  14  18

Bobby Labonte Interstate Batteries -4t36 18  19  23

Greg Biffle National Guard/Charter -738 16  6  13

Boris Said Centrix Financial -839 36  27  35

Martin Truex Jr. Bass Pro Shops -940 1  12  21

Hermie Sadler Peak Fitness -1141 66  18  29

Dale Earnhardt Jr. Budweiser -1242 8  3  15

Jimmie Johnson Lowe's -1843 48  2  20
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NASCAR Nextel Cup Series

Formula combining the following categories: Win, Finish, Top-15 Finish, Average Running Position While on Lead Lap, 

Average Speed Under Green, Fastest lap, Led Most Laps, Lead-Lap Finish. Maximum: 150 points per race.

Rk. Driver Team

Driver

Rating

Car

Number

Driver Rating

May 1, 2005

Talladega Superspeedway

Aaron's 499

Finish 

Pos.

Jeff Gordon Dupont 135.51 24  1

Elliott Sadler M&M's 105.02 38  6

Jamie McMurray Texaco/Havoline 101.53 42  5

Jimmie Johnson Lowe's 101.24 48  20

Tony Stewart Home Depot 100.95 20  2

Michael Waltrip NAPA Auto Parts 100.76 15  3

Kurt Busch IRWIN Industrial Tools 97.57 97  7

Dale Earnhardt Jr. Budweiser 92.48 8  15

Jeremy Mayfield Dodge Dealers/UAW 90.49 19  4

Kevin Harvick GM Goodwrench 88.210 29  12

Matt Kenseth Dewalt 86.611 17  11

Jeff Burton Cingular Wireless 84.512 31  10

Scott Riggs Valvoline 81.813 10  27

Martin Truex Jr. Bass Pro Shops 81.114 1  21

Ken Schrader Schwan's Home Delivery 80.215 49  8

Ryan Newman ALLTEL 78.416 12  39

Bobby Labonte Interstate Batteries 73.217 18  23

Mark Martin Viagra 72.918 6  33

Sterling Marlin Coors Light 66.619 40  34

Rusty Wallace Miller Lite 66.520 2  22

Greg Biffle National Guard/Charter 65.921 16  13

Dale Jarrett UPS 64.722 88  9

Travis Kvapil Kodak/Jasper Engines 63.423 77  18

Mike Wallace Lucas Oil Products 62.424 4  28

Mike Skinner badboymowers.com 61.525 23  42

Kasey Kahne Dodge Dealers/UAW 60.826 9  24

Kyle Busch Kellogg's 58.627 5  41

Dave Blaney Jack Daniel's 58.228 07  19

Brian Vickers GMAC/ditech.com 57.829 25  37

Joe Nemechek U.S. Army 57.630 01  31

Scott Wimmer Caterpillar 57.431 22  38

Johnny Sauter Miccosukee Resorts 56.132 09  16

Casey Mears Target 55.533 41  14

Jeff Green Cheerios/Betty Crocker 53.834 43  25

Boris Said Centrix Financial 53.535 36  35

Jason Leffler Fed Ex Express 53.436 11  26

Mike Bliss NetZero/Best Buy 45.737 0  36

Kerry Earnhardt Bass Pro Shops 43.338 33  17

Hermie Sadler Peak Fitness 41.039 66  29

Ricky Rudd Motorcraft Genuine Parts 40.540 21  30

Bobby Hamilton Jr. Tide 37.941 32  40

Carl Edwards Scotts/Ortho 32.042 99  32

Kyle Petty Georgia Pacific/Brawny 23.643 45  43
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NASCAR Nextel Cup Series

Ranks each driver during the first 25 percent of laps run since a pit stop.

Rk. Driver Team Speed

Car

Number

Fastest Drivers Early In a Run

May 1, 2005

Talladega Superspeedway

Aaron's 499

Laps 

Completed

Finish 

Pos.

Only includes drivers finishing within five laps of the leader.

Jeff Burton Cingular Wireless 191.4421 31  194 10

Kevin Harvick GM Goodwrench 191.2812 29  194 12

Ken Schrader Schwan's Home Delivery 191.0843 49  194 8

Michael Waltrip NAPA Auto Parts 190.9014 15  194 3

Jeff Gordon Dupont 190.8355 24  194 1

Jeremy Mayfield Dodge Dealers/UAW 190.8296 19  194 4

Jamie McMurray Texaco/Havoline 190.8277 42  194 5

Dale Earnhardt Jr. Budweiser 190.8008 8  193 15

Elliott Sadler M&M's 190.7999 38  194 6

Kurt Busch IRWIN Industrial Tools 190.60910 97  194 7

Tony Stewart Home Depot 190.43111 20  194 2

Greg Biffle National Guard/Charter 190.39312 16  194 13

Dale Jarrett UPS 190.32713 88  194 9

Matt Kenseth Dewalt 190.01714 17  194 11

Casey Mears Target 188.75715 41  193 14

Kerry Earnhardt Bass Pro Shops 188.13816 33  190 17

Johnny Sauter Miccosukee Resorts 187.91617 09  192 16
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NASCAR Nextel Cup Series

Ranks each driver during the last 25 percent of laps run since a pit stop.

Rk. Driver Team Speed

Car

Number

Fastest Drivers Late In a Run

May 1, 2005

Talladega Superspeedway

Aaron's 499

Laps 

Completed

Finish 

Pos.

Only includes drivers finishing within five laps of the leader.

Ken Schrader Schwan's Home Delivery 190.0361 49  194 8

Michael Waltrip NAPA Auto Parts 189.9192 15  194 3

Jamie McMurray Texaco/Havoline 189.8453 42  194 5

Dale Earnhardt Jr. Budweiser 189.6454 8  193 15

Tony Stewart Home Depot 189.6375 20  194 2

Kevin Harvick GM Goodwrench 189.5726 29  194 12

Kurt Busch IRWIN Industrial Tools 189.5247 97  194 7

Dale Jarrett UPS 189.4638 88  194 9

Elliott Sadler M&M's 189.4599 38  194 6

Jeremy Mayfield Dodge Dealers/UAW 189.44510 19  194 4

Jeff Gordon Dupont 189.42311 24  194 1

Jeff Burton Cingular Wireless 189.33712 31  194 10

Kerry Earnhardt Bass Pro Shops 189.14713 33  190 17

Greg Biffle National Guard/Charter 188.40214 16  194 13

Matt Kenseth Dewalt 188.32815 17  194 11

Johnny Sauter Miccosukee Resorts 187.64716 09  192 16

Casey Mears Target 185.84617 41  193 14
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NASCAR Nextel Cup Series

The number of laps a driver had the fastest lap in the race.

Rk. Driver Team

Total 

Fastest 

Laps

Car

Number

Fastest Laps Run

May 1, 2005

Talladega Superspeedway

Aaron's 499

Finish 

Pos.

Green Flag Laps in Race: 156

Percent of 

Fastest Laps

Michael Waltrip NAPA Auto Parts  11 1 15  37.1

Kevin Harvick GM Goodwrench  9 2 29  125.8

Greg Biffle National Guard/Charter  8 t3 16  135.1

Dale Jarrett UPS  8 t3 88  95.1

Ricky Rudd Motorcraft Genuine Parts  7 5 21  304.5

Matt Kenseth Dewalt  6 t6 17  113.8

Travis Kvapil Kodak/Jasper Engines  6 t6 77  183.8

Bobby Labonte Interstate Batteries  6 t6 18  233.8

Jeremy Mayfield Dodge Dealers/UAW  6 t6 19  43.8

Ken Schrader Schwan's Home Delivery  6 t6 49  83.8

Kurt Busch IRWIN Industrial Tools  5 t11 97  73.2

Kyle Busch Kellogg's  5 t11 5  413.2

Kerry Earnhardt Bass Pro Shops  5 t11 33  173.2

Jeff Gordon Dupont  5 t11 24  13.2

Jamie McMurray Texaco/Havoline  5 t11 42  53.2

Mike Wallace Lucas Oil Products  5 t11 4  283.2

Jimmie Johnson Lowe's  4 t17 48  202.6

Jason Leffler Fed Ex Express  4 t17 11  262.6

Martin Truex Jr. Bass Pro Shops  4 t17 1  212.6

Dale Earnhardt Jr. Budweiser  3 t20 8  151.9

Boris Said Centrix Financial  3 t20 36  351.9

Rusty Wallace Miller Lite  3 t20 2  221.9

Dave Blaney Jack Daniel's  2 t23 07  191.3

Mike Bliss NetZero/Best Buy  2 t23 0  361.3

Carl Edwards Scotts/Ortho  2 t23 99  321.3

Jeff Green Cheerios/Betty Crocker  2 t23 43  251.3

Bobby Hamilton Jr. Tide  2 t23 32  401.3

Kasey Kahne Dodge Dealers/UAW  2 t23 9  241.3

Sterling Marlin Coors Light  2 t23 40  341.3

Mark Martin Viagra  2 t23 6  331.3

Casey Mears Target  2 t23 41  141.3

Joe Nemechek U.S. Army  2 t23 01  311.3

Scott Riggs Valvoline  2 t23 10  271.3

Mike Skinner badboymowers.com  2 t23 23  421.3

Tony Stewart Home Depot  2 t23 20  21.3

Jeff Burton Cingular Wireless  1 t36 31  10.6

Ryan Newman ALLTEL  1 t36 12  39.6

Elliott Sadler M&M's  1 t36 38  6.6

Johnny Sauter Miccosukee Resorts  1 t36 09  16.6

Brian Vickers GMAC/ditech.com  1 t36 25  37.6

Scott Wimmer Caterpillar  1 t36 22  38.6
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NASCAR Nextel Cup Series

Average speed of first two laps under green.

Rk. Driver Team

Average

Speed
Car

Number

Fastest on Restarts

May 1, 2005

Talladega Superspeedway

Aaron's 499

Finish 

Pos.

Mike Skinner badboymowers.com 184.3811 23  42

Bobby Hamilton Jr. Tide 184.2962 32  40

Kyle Busch Kellogg's 184.0793 5  41

Travis Kvapil Kodak/Jasper Engines 183.2074 77  18

Ken Schrader Schwan's Home Delivery 183.1715 49  8

Bobby Labonte Interstate Batteries 183.0576 18  23

Mike Bliss NetZero/Best Buy 182.9087 0  36

Jeremy Mayfield Dodge Dealers/UAW 182.8358 19  4

Ryan Newman ALLTEL 182.7179 12  39

Boris Said Centrix Financial 182.68910 36  35

Jeff Burton Cingular Wireless 182.35411 31  10

Dale Jarrett UPS 182.30112 88  9

Jason Leffler Fed Ex Express 182.02313 11  26

Kevin Harvick GM Goodwrench 181.80914 29  12

Kurt Busch IRWIN Industrial Tools 181.79615 97  7

Martin Truex Jr. Bass Pro Shops 181.71316 1  21

Joe Nemechek U.S. Army 181.61117 01  31

Scott Wimmer Caterpillar 181.40818 22  38

Michael Waltrip NAPA Auto Parts 181.34119 15  3

Casey Mears Target 181.23220 41  14

Kerry Earnhardt Bass Pro Shops 181.21321 33  17

Hermie Sadler Peak Fitness 181.11522 66  29

Johnny Sauter Miccosukee Resorts 181.08723 09  16

Ricky Rudd Motorcraft Genuine Parts 180.88024 21  30

Dave Blaney Jack Daniel's 180.74525 07  19

Matt Kenseth Dewalt 180.72826 17  11

Sterling Marlin Coors Light 180.65327 40  34

Jamie McMurray Texaco/Havoline 180.48728 42  5

Jeff Green Cheerios/Betty Crocker 180.37029 43  25

Elliott Sadler M&M's 180.33030 38  6

Greg Biffle National Guard/Charter 180.22331 16  13

Tony Stewart Home Depot 180.09732 20  2

Jimmie Johnson Lowe's 180.01433 48  20

Kasey Kahne Dodge Dealers/UAW 179.67934 9  24

Kyle Petty Georgia Pacific/Brawny 179.64935 45  43

Rusty Wallace Miller Lite 179.64436 2  22

Mike Wallace Lucas Oil Products 179.58237 4  28

Jeff Gordon Dupont 179.14738 24  1

Scott Riggs Valvoline 178.83339 10  27

Dale Earnhardt Jr. Budweiser 178.73840 8  15

Mark Martin Viagra 177.71641 6  33

Carl Edwards Scotts/Ortho 177.60342 99  32

Brian Vickers GMAC/ditech.com 177.51743 25  37
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NASCAR Nextel Cup Series

Drivers with the most passes during green flag conditions in the race.

Rk. Driver Team

Green Flag 

Passes

Car

Number

Green Flag Passes

May 1, 2005

Talladega Superspeedway

Aaron's 499

Finish 

Pos.

Martin Truex Jr. Bass Pro Shops  522 1 1  21

Jeremy Mayfield Dodge Dealers/UAW  504 2 19  4

Michael Waltrip NAPA Auto Parts  485 3 15  3

Jeff Burton Cingular Wireless  481 4 31  10

Bobby Labonte Interstate Batteries  472 5 18  23

Dale Earnhardt Jr. Budweiser  467 6 8  15

Mike Skinner badboymowers.com  464 7 23  42

Tony Stewart Home Depot  445 8 20  2

Kurt Busch IRWIN Industrial Tools  443 9 97  7

Kasey Kahne Dodge Dealers/UAW  416 10 9  24

Scott Wimmer Caterpillar  401 11 22  38

Joe Nemechek U.S. Army  392 12 01  31

Mike Wallace Lucas Oil Products  383 13 4  28

Johnny Sauter Miccosukee Resorts  381 14 09  16

Jamie McMurray Texaco/Havoline  374 15 42  5

Boris Said Centrix Financial  372 16 36  35

Matt Kenseth Dewalt  369 17 17  11

Elliott Sadler M&M's  364 18 38  6

Greg Biffle National Guard/Charter  361 19 16  13

Kevin Harvick GM Goodwrench  357 20 29  12

Ryan Newman ALLTEL  353 21 12  39

Jimmie Johnson Lowe's  348 22 48  20

Rusty Wallace Miller Lite  336 23 2  22

Sterling Marlin Coors Light  333 24 40  34

Mark Martin Viagra  330 25 6  33

Dave Blaney Jack Daniel's  329 26 07  19

Jason Leffler Fed Ex Express  319 27 11  26

Casey Mears Target  314 28 41  14

Bobby Hamilton Jr. Tide  286 29 32  40

Brian Vickers GMAC/ditech.com  280 30 25  37

Travis Kvapil Kodak/Jasper Engines  279 31 77  18

Scott Riggs Valvoline  275 32 10  27

Mike Bliss NetZero/Best Buy  271 33 0  36

Ken Schrader Schwan's Home Delivery  267 34 49  8

Kyle Busch Kellogg's  256 35 5  41

Ricky Rudd Motorcraft Genuine Parts  178 36 21  30

Dale Jarrett UPS  175 37 88  9

Kerry Earnhardt Bass Pro Shops  149 38 33  17

Jeff Green Cheerios/Betty Crocker  136 39 43  25

Jeff Gordon Dupont  130 40 24  1

Hermie Sadler Peak Fitness  54 41 66  29

Carl Edwards Scotts/Ortho  17 42 99  32

Kyle Petty Georgia Pacific/Brawny  3 43 45  43
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NASCAR Nextel Cup Series

Fastest drivers during green flag conditions in the race.

Rk. Driver Team

Green 

Flag Speed

Car

Number

Green Flag Speed

May 1, 2005

Talladega Superspeedway

Aaron's 499

Finish 

Pos.

Ken Schrader Schwan's Home Delivery 190.4641 49  8

Jamie McMurray Texaco/Havoline 190.3702 42  5

Michael Waltrip NAPA Auto Parts 190.3053 15  3

Jeremy Mayfield Dodge Dealers/UAW 190.2214 19  4

Dale Earnhardt Jr. Budweiser 190.1775 8  15

Jeff Gordon Dupont 190.1586 24  1

Elliott Sadler M&M's 190.1577 38  6

Kevin Harvick GM Goodwrench 190.1268 29  12

Kurt Busch IRWIN Industrial Tools 190.1249 97  7

Tony Stewart Home Depot 190.09110 20  2

Jeff Burton Cingular Wireless 189.89911 31  10

Dale Jarrett UPS 189.61912 88  9

Greg Biffle National Guard/Charter 189.31513 16  13

Matt Kenseth Dewalt 189.24414 17  11

Kerry Earnhardt Bass Pro Shops 187.91215 33  17

Johnny Sauter Miccosukee Resorts 187.80616 09  16

Casey Mears Target 187.32417 41  14
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NASCAR Nextel Cup Series

The number of laps that a driver was within the top 15 positions in the race.

Rk. Driver Team

Laps in 

Top 15

Car

Number

Laps in Top 15

May 1, 2005

Talladega Superspeedway

Aaron's 499

Finish 

Pos.

Percentage of 

Laps in Top 15

Laps in Race: 194

Jeff Gordon Dupont  192 1 24  199.0

Jimmie Johnson Lowe's  182 2 48  2093.8

Elliott Sadler M&M's  156 3 38  680.4

Dale Earnhardt Jr. Budweiser  145 4 8  1574.7

Kurt Busch IRWIN Industrial Tools  141 5 97  772.7

Tony Stewart Home Depot  139 6 20  271.6

Jamie McMurray Texaco/Havoline  135 7 42  569.6

Kevin Harvick GM Goodwrench  133 8 29  1268.6

Scott Riggs Valvoline  129 9 10  2766.5

Michael Waltrip NAPA Auto Parts  127 10 15  365.5

Matt Kenseth Dewalt  124 11 17  1163.9

Martin Truex Jr. Bass Pro Shops  117 12 1  2160.3

Jeff Burton Cingular Wireless  109 13 31  1056.2

Mark Martin Viagra  104 14 6  3353.6

Rusty Wallace Miller Lite  82 15 2  2242.3

Ryan Newman ALLTEL  80 16 12  3941.2

Jeremy Mayfield Dodge Dealers/UAW  76 17 19  439.2

Sterling Marlin Coors Light  74 18 40  3438.1

Brian Vickers GMAC/ditech.com  68 19 25  3735.1

Mike Wallace Lucas Oil Products  67 20 4  2834.5

Greg Biffle National Guard/Charter  64 21 16  1333.0

Scott Wimmer Caterpillar  57 22 22  3829.4

Kasey Kahne Dodge Dealers/UAW  49 23 9  2425.3

Dave Blaney Jack Daniel's  45 t24 07  1923.2

Travis Kvapil Kodak/Jasper Engines  45 t24 77  1823.2

Ken Schrader Schwan's Home Delivery  43 26 49  822.2

Bobby Labonte Interstate Batteries  39 27 18  2320.1

Dale Jarrett UPS  33 t28 88  917.0

Johnny Sauter Miccosukee Resorts  33 t28 09  1617.0

Casey Mears Target  31 30 41  1416.0

Joe Nemechek U.S. Army  29 t31 01  3114.9

Boris Said Centrix Financial  29 t31 36  3514.9

Jason Leffler Fed Ex Express  8 t33 11  264.1

Mike Skinner badboymowers.com  8 t33 23  424.1

Mike Bliss NetZero/Best Buy  5 35 0  362.6

Kyle Busch Kellogg's  4 t36 5  412.1

Ricky Rudd Motorcraft Genuine Parts  4 t36 21  302.1

Kerry Earnhardt Bass Pro Shops  1 t38 33  17.5

Carl Edwards Scotts/Ortho  1 t38 99  32.5
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NASCAR Nextel Cup Series

Number of laps the driver led in the race.

Rk. Driver Team

Laps 

Led

Car

Number

Laps Led

May 1, 2005

Talladega Superspeedway

Aaron's 499

Finish 

Pos.

Percent of 

Laps Led

Laps in race: 194

Jeff Gordon Dupont  139 1 24  171.6

Kevin Harvick GM Goodwrench  12 2 29  126.2

Elliott Sadler M&M's  9 3 38  64.6

Jimmie Johnson Lowe's  8 4 48  204.1

Ryan Newman ALLTEL  5 5 12  392.6

Scott Riggs Valvoline  4 6 10  272.1

Dale Earnhardt Jr. Budweiser  3 t7 8  151.5

Mark Martin Viagra  3 t7 6  331.5

Greg Biffle National Guard/Charter  2 t9 16  131.0

Tony Stewart Home Depot  2 t9 20  21.0

Michael Waltrip NAPA Auto Parts  2 t9 15  31.0

Kurt Busch IRWIN Industrial Tools  1 t12 97  7.5

Bobby Labonte Interstate Batteries  1 t12 18  23.5

Joe Nemechek U.S. Army  1 t12 01  31.5

Ken Schrader Schwan's Home Delivery  1 t12 49  8.5

Mike Wallace Lucas Oil Products  1 t12 4  28.5
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NASCAR Nextel Cup Series

Passing Breakdowns

May 1, 2005

Talladega Superspeedway

Aaron's 499

Passes Under Green Conditions

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Race 

Totals

 4,742Frontstretch 34.19

 3,389Backstretch 24.43

 1,454Turn 1 10.48

 1,314Turn 2 9.47

 1,588Turn 3 11.45

 1,384Turn 4 9.98

Total  13,871

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchMartin Truex Jr. Bass Pro Shops  166 31.80 21 1

Backstretch  127 24.33

Turn 1  57 10.92

Turn 2  52 9.96

Turn 3  68 13.03

Turn 4  52 9.96

Total  522

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchJeremy Mayfield Dodge Dealers/UAW  152 30.16 4 2

Backstretch  129 25.60

Turn 1  62 12.30

Turn 2  43 8.53

Turn 3  62 12.30

Turn 4  56 11.11

Total  504

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchMichael Waltrip NAPA Auto Parts  154 31.75 3 3

Backstretch  107 22.06

Turn 1  59 12.16

Turn 2  55 11.34

Turn 3  58 11.96

Turn 4  52 10.72

Total  485
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NASCAR Nextel Cup Series

Passing Breakdowns

May 1, 2005

Talladega Superspeedway

Aaron's 499

Passes Under Green Conditions

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchJeff Burton Cingular Wireless  159 33.06 10 4

Backstretch  120 24.95

Turn 1  38 7.90

Turn 2  56 11.64

Turn 3  47 9.77

Turn 4  61 12.68

Total  481

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchBobby Labonte Interstate Batteries  149 31.57 23 5

Backstretch  112 23.73

Turn 1  62 13.14

Turn 2  36 7.63

Turn 3  73 15.47

Turn 4  40 8.47

Total  472

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchDale Earnhardt Jr. Budweiser  173 37.04 15 6

Backstretch  114 24.41

Turn 1  41 8.78

Turn 2  46 9.85

Turn 3  41 8.78

Turn 4  52 11.13

Total  467

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchMike Skinner badboymowers.com  141 30.39 42 7

Backstretch  106 22.84

Turn 1  59 12.72

Turn 2  43 9.27

Turn 3  83 17.89

Turn 4  32 6.90

Total  464
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NASCAR Nextel Cup Series

Passing Breakdowns

May 1, 2005

Talladega Superspeedway

Aaron's 499

Passes Under Green Conditions

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchTony Stewart Home Depot  146 32.81 2 8

Backstretch  90 20.22

Turn 1  37 8.31

Turn 2  46 10.34

Turn 3  70 15.73

Turn 4  56 12.58

Total  445

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchKurt Busch IRWIN Industrial Tools  149 33.63 7 9

Backstretch  120 27.09

Turn 1  35 7.90

Turn 2  42 9.48

Turn 3  59 13.32

Turn 4  38 8.58

Total  443

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchKasey Kahne Dodge Dealers/UAW  142 34.13 24 10

Backstretch  103 24.76

Turn 1  39 9.38

Turn 2  41 9.86

Turn 3  38 9.13

Turn 4  53 12.74

Total  416

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchScott Wimmer Caterpillar  140 34.91 38 11

Backstretch  92 22.94

Turn 1  44 10.97

Turn 2  39 9.73

Turn 3  49 12.22

Turn 4  37 9.23

Total  401
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NASCAR Nextel Cup Series

Passing Breakdowns

May 1, 2005

Talladega Superspeedway

Aaron's 499

Passes Under Green Conditions

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchJoe Nemechek U.S. Army  135 34.44 31 12

Backstretch  120 30.61

Turn 1  29 7.40

Turn 2  43 10.97

Turn 3  38 9.69

Turn 4  27 6.89

Total  392

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchMike Wallace Lucas Oil Products  128 33.42 28 13

Backstretch  104 27.15

Turn 1  39 10.18

Turn 2  31 8.09

Turn 3  39 10.18

Turn 4  42 10.97

Total  383

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchJohnny Sauter Miccosukee Resorts  118 30.97 16 14

Backstretch  100 26.25

Turn 1  41 10.76

Turn 2  36 9.45

Turn 3  45 11.81

Turn 4  41 10.76

Total  381

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchJamie McMurray Texaco/Havoline  111 29.68 5 15

Backstretch  94 25.13

Turn 1  51 13.64

Turn 2  40 10.70

Turn 3  31 8.29

Turn 4  47 12.57

Total  374
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NASCAR Nextel Cup Series

Passing Breakdowns

May 1, 2005

Talladega Superspeedway

Aaron's 499

Passes Under Green Conditions

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchBoris Said Centrix Financial  135 36.29 35 16

Backstretch  92 24.73

Turn 1  30 8.06

Turn 2  38 10.22

Turn 3  40 10.75

Turn 4  37 9.95

Total  372

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchMatt Kenseth Dewalt  128 34.69 11 17

Backstretch  82 22.22

Turn 1  37 10.03

Turn 2  36 9.76

Turn 3  48 13.01

Turn 4  38 10.30

Total  369

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchElliott Sadler M&M's  114 31.32 6 18

Backstretch  94 25.82

Turn 1  37 10.16

Turn 2  40 10.99

Turn 3  31 8.52

Turn 4  48 13.19

Total  364

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchGreg Biffle National Guard/Charter  136 37.67 13 19

Backstretch  101 27.98

Turn 1  38 10.53

Turn 2  36 9.97

Turn 3  18 4.99

Turn 4  32 8.86

Total  361
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NASCAR Nextel Cup Series

Passing Breakdowns

May 1, 2005

Talladega Superspeedway

Aaron's 499

Passes Under Green Conditions

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchKevin Harvick GM Goodwrench  122 34.17 12 20

Backstretch  72 20.17

Turn 1  48 13.45

Turn 2  39 10.92

Turn 3  41 11.48

Turn 4  35 9.80

Total  357

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchRyan Newman ALLTEL  113 32.01 39 21

Backstretch  78 22.10

Turn 1  42 11.90

Turn 2  21 5.95

Turn 3  63 17.85

Turn 4  36 10.20

Total  353

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchJimmie Johnson Lowe's  125 35.92 20 22

Backstretch  74 21.26

Turn 1  38 10.92

Turn 2  35 10.06

Turn 3  41 11.78

Turn 4  35 10.06

Total  348

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchRusty Wallace Miller Lite  109 32.44 22 23

Backstretch  70 20.83

Turn 1  38 11.31

Turn 2  41 12.20

Turn 3  40 11.90

Turn 4  38 11.31

Total  336
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NASCAR Nextel Cup Series

Passing Breakdowns

May 1, 2005

Talladega Superspeedway

Aaron's 499

Passes Under Green Conditions

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchSterling Marlin Coors Light  109 32.73 34 24

Backstretch  78 23.42

Turn 1  43 12.91

Turn 2  35 10.51

Turn 3  37 11.11

Turn 4  31 9.31

Total  333

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchMark Martin Viagra  94 28.48 33 25

Backstretch  85 25.76

Turn 1  39 11.82

Turn 2  27 8.18

Turn 3  48 14.55

Turn 4  37 11.21

Total  330

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchDave Blaney Jack Daniel's  122 37.08 19 26

Backstretch  87 26.44

Turn 1  31 9.42

Turn 2  25 7.60

Turn 3  37 11.25

Turn 4  27 8.21

Total  329

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchJason Leffler Fed Ex Express  133 41.69 26 27

Backstretch  84 26.33

Turn 1  31 9.72

Turn 2  19 5.96

Turn 3  30 9.40

Turn 4  22 6.90

Total  319
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NASCAR Nextel Cup Series

Passing Breakdowns

May 1, 2005

Talladega Superspeedway

Aaron's 499

Passes Under Green Conditions

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchCasey Mears Target  127 40.45 14 28

Backstretch  95 30.25

Turn 1  19 6.05

Turn 2  31 9.87

Turn 3  28 8.92

Turn 4  14 4.46

Total  314

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchBobby Hamilton Jr. Tide  110 38.46 40 29

Backstretch  82 28.67

Turn 1  19 6.64

Turn 2  27 9.44

Turn 3  23 8.04

Turn 4  25 8.74

Total  286

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchBrian Vickers GMAC/ditech.com  98 35.00 37 30

Backstretch  72 25.71

Turn 1  28 10.00

Turn 2  19 6.79

Turn 3  34 12.14

Turn 4  29 10.36

Total  280

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchTravis Kvapil Kodak/Jasper Engines  117 41.94 18 31

Backstretch  80 28.67

Turn 1  20 7.17

Turn 2  33 11.83

Turn 3  14 5.02

Turn 4  15 5.38

Total  279
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NASCAR Nextel Cup Series

Passing Breakdowns

May 1, 2005

Talladega Superspeedway

Aaron's 499

Passes Under Green Conditions

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchScott Riggs Valvoline  89 32.36 27 32

Backstretch  67 24.36

Turn 1  39 14.18

Turn 2  15 5.45

Turn 3  32 11.64

Turn 4  33 12.00

Total  275

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchMike Bliss NetZero/Best Buy  85 31.37 36 33

Backstretch  50 18.45

Turn 1  45 16.61

Turn 2  18 6.64

Turn 3  44 16.24

Turn 4  29 10.70

Total  271

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchKen Schrader Schwan's Home Delivery  99 37.08 8 34

Backstretch  77 28.84

Turn 1  28 10.49

Turn 2  23 8.61

Turn 3  25 9.36

Turn 4  15 5.62

Total  267

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchKyle Busch Kellogg's  78 30.47 41 35

Backstretch  52 20.31

Turn 1  30 11.72

Turn 2  30 11.72

Turn 3  34 13.28

Turn 4  32 12.50

Total  256
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NASCAR Nextel Cup Series

Passing Breakdowns

May 1, 2005

Talladega Superspeedway

Aaron's 499

Passes Under Green Conditions

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchRicky Rudd Motorcraft Genuine Parts  74 41.57 30 36

Backstretch  38 21.35

Turn 1  15 8.43

Turn 2  16 8.99

Turn 3  14 7.87

Turn 4  21 11.80

Total  178

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchDale Jarrett UPS  64 36.57 9 37

Backstretch  30 17.14

Turn 1  17 9.71

Turn 2  21 12.00

Turn 3  17 9.71

Turn 4  26 14.86

Total  175

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchKerry Earnhardt Bass Pro Shops  54 36.24 17 38

Backstretch  36 24.16

Turn 1  17 11.41

Turn 2  11 7.38

Turn 3  17 11.41

Turn 4  14 9.40

Total  149

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchJeff Green Cheerios/Betty Crocker  57 41.91 25 39

Backstretch  31 22.79

Turn 1  17 12.50

Turn 2  10 7.35

Turn 3  9 6.62

Turn 4  12 8.82

Total  136
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NASCAR Nextel Cup Series

Passing Breakdowns

May 1, 2005

Talladega Superspeedway

Aaron's 499

Passes Under Green Conditions

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchJeff Gordon Dupont  46 35.38 1 40

Backstretch  24 18.46

Turn 1  13 10.00

Turn 2  16 12.31

Turn 3  18 13.85

Turn 4  13 10.00

Total  130

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchHermie Sadler Peak Fitness  30 55.56 29 41

Backstretch  16 29.63

Turn 1  2 3.70

Turn 2  1 1.85

Turn 3  2 3.70

Turn 4  3 5.56

Total  54

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchCarl Edwards Scotts/Ortho  11 64.71 32 42

Backstretch  3 17.65

Turn 1  0 .00

Turn 2  1 5.88

Turn 3  1 5.88

Turn 4  1 5.88

Total  17

Driver Team

Passing 

Description Passes

Passing 

%

Finish 

Pos.Rank

FrontstretchKyle Petty Georgia Pacific/Brawny  0 .00 43 43

Backstretch  1 33.33

Turn 1  0 .00

Turn 2  1 33.33

Turn 3  1 33.33

Turn 4  0 .00

Total  3
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NASCAR Nextel Cup Series

Passing a car running in the Top 15 while under a green flag.

Rk. Driver Team

Quality

Passes
Car

Number

Quality Passes

May 1, 2005

Talladega Superspeedway

Aaron's 499

Finish 

Pos.

Jimmie Johnson Lowe's  3321 48  20

Dale Earnhardt Jr. Budweiser  3222 8  15

Kurt Busch IRWIN Industrial Tools  3193 97  7

Martin Truex Jr. Bass Pro Shops  2904 1  21

Elliott Sadler M&M's  2765 38  6

Jeff Burton Cingular Wireless  2746 31  10

Tony Stewart Home Depot  269t7 20  2

Michael Waltrip NAPA Auto Parts  269t7 15  3

Scott Riggs Valvoline  2639 10  27

Kevin Harvick GM Goodwrench  247t10 29  12

Matt Kenseth Dewalt  247t10 17  11

Jamie McMurray Texaco/Havoline  24612 42  5

Mark Martin Viagra  22813 6  33

Ryan Newman ALLTEL  210t14 12  39

Rusty Wallace Miller Lite  210t14 2  22

Jeremy Mayfield Dodge Dealers/UAW  19416 19  4

Mike Wallace Lucas Oil Products  18317 4  28

Sterling Marlin Coors Light  17918 40  34

Brian Vickers GMAC/ditech.com  16119 25  37

Scott Wimmer Caterpillar  15820 22  38

Bobby Labonte Interstate Batteries  13821 18  23

Kasey Kahne Dodge Dealers/UAW  13622 9  24

Jeff Gordon Dupont  12023 24  1

Greg Biffle National Guard/Charter  105t24 16  13

Casey Mears Target  105t24 41  14

Dave Blaney Jack Daniel's  10226 07  19

Johnny Sauter Miccosukee Resorts  9427 09  16

Joe Nemechek U.S. Army  8828 01  31

Boris Said Centrix Financial  7229 36  35

Travis Kvapil Kodak/Jasper Engines  6630 77  18

Ken Schrader Schwan's Home Delivery  6131 49  8

Dale Jarrett UPS  4632 88  9

Jason Leffler Fed Ex Express  3933 11  26

Mike Skinner badboymowers.com  3134 23  42

Mike Bliss NetZero/Best Buy  1935 0  36

Ricky Rudd Motorcraft Genuine Parts  1836 21  30

Kyle Busch Kellogg's  1537 5  41

Bobby Hamilton Jr. Tide  238 32  40
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NASCAR Nextel Cup Series

Rk. Driver Team Speed

Car

Number

Speed In Traffic

May 1, 2005

Talladega Superspeedway

Aaron's 499

Speed when there is another vehicle within one car length (green conditions only).

Finish 

Pos.

Jeff Gordon Dupont 190.3831 24  1

Kyle Busch Kellogg's 190.3222 5  41

Mike Skinner badboymowers.com 190.3083 23  42

Ken Schrader Schwan's Home Delivery 190.2664 49  8

Greg Biffle National Guard/Charter 190.2505 16  13

Jamie McMurray Texaco/Havoline 190.2356 42  5

Scott Wimmer Caterpillar 190.2217 22  38

Jeff Burton Cingular Wireless 190.2108 31  10

Jason Leffler Fed Ex Express 190.1829 11  26

Jimmie Johnson Lowe's 190.17410 48  20

Michael Waltrip NAPA Auto Parts 190.16611 15  3

Ryan Newman ALLTEL 190.16412 12  39

Mike Wallace Lucas Oil Products 190.15613 4  28

Dale Earnhardt Jr. Budweiser 190.14214 8  15

Jeremy Mayfield Dodge Dealers/UAW 190.11415 19  4

Martin Truex Jr. Bass Pro Shops 190.10716 1  21

Bobby Labonte Interstate Batteries 190.09317 18  23

Kevin Harvick GM Goodwrench 190.07118 29  12

Sterling Marlin Coors Light 190.05419 40  34

Elliott Sadler M&M's 190.04920 38  6

Boris Said Centrix Financial 190.03821 36  35

Tony Stewart Home Depot 190.03322 20  2

Kurt Busch IRWIN Industrial Tools 190.02023 97  7

Matt Kenseth Dewalt 189.98224 17  11

Dale Jarrett UPS 189.94425 88  9

Joe Nemechek U.S. Army 189.94026 01  31

Bobby Hamilton Jr. Tide 189.93327 32  40

Travis Kvapil Kodak/Jasper Engines 189.88128 77  18

Rusty Wallace Miller Lite 189.86729 2  22

Jeff Green Cheerios/Betty Crocker 189.76030 43  25

Mark Martin Viagra 189.74831 6  33

Mike Bliss NetZero/Best Buy 189.68932 0  36

Ricky Rudd Motorcraft Genuine Parts 189.67033 21  30

Hermie Sadler Peak Fitness 189.66734 66  29

Scott Riggs Valvoline 189.65235 10  27

Dave Blaney Jack Daniel's 189.62436 07  19

Brian Vickers GMAC/ditech.com 189.62037 25  37

Carl Edwards Scotts/Ortho 189.52438 99  32

Kasey Kahne Dodge Dealers/UAW 189.41539 9  24

Johnny Sauter Miccosukee Resorts 189.40840 09  16

Kerry Earnhardt Bass Pro Shops 189.25441 33  17

Casey Mears Target 189.00042 41  14

Kyle Petty Georgia Pacific/Brawny 186.73543 45  43
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